ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 60291.000021

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
Continuation to Lateria	Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: record the attached document(s) or new address(es) below.
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	
Hariolf BRIGGL	
Execution Date: October 17, 2001 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies): Name: Merz & Krell GmbH & Co. Address: Bahnhofstrosse 76 64401 Gross-Bieberau Country: GERMANY	Name: Address: Country:
Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?	
3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment	
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No(s).: 29/193,670 Others on additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Carl L. Benson Intellectual Property Department Hunton & Williams LLP 1900 K Street, N.W.; Suite 1200 W Ishington, DC 20006-1109 (202) 955-1500 (telephone) (202) 778-2201 (facsimile)	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Application(s): + Patent(s): = Total: 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
9. Signature Carl L. Benson Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
2	

PATENT REEL: 016174 FRAME: 0887

SOLE INVENTION (US Rights)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventor Hariolf Briggl, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], has made an invention entitled: Writing Utensils and components, commonly known to the parties as "Sarum" and "Evoxx," for which he has executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith and

WHEREAS, Merz & Krell GmbH & Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Germany, whose post office address is Bahnhofstrasse 76, 64401 Gross-Bieberau, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in the United States and worldwide, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application, and any foreign counterpart

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that he has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to him respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand,

Country of Germany

Date: 10/17/2001

Tulpenweg 2

73560 Boebingen, GERMANY

PATENT

REEL: 016174 FRAME: 0888



1900 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1109

202 • 955 • 1500 TEL. 202 - 778 - 2201 FAX

2027782201

TO NAME ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

> FIRM U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

FAX NO.: 703-306-5995 PHONE NO .: 703-308-9723

PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): 3

☐ Yes ⊠ No **ORIGINAL TO FOLLOW IN MAIL:**

FROM NAME: Carl L. Benson

> FLOOR: 11

DIRECT DIAL: 202-955-1888

MESSAGE RE: 29/193,670

IF PROBLEM WITH TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CONTACT CAROL LANCE AT 202-955-1531.

OPERATOR

DATE: April 28, 2005

TIME:

CLIENT/MATTER NAME:

CLIENT/MATTER NO.: 60291.000021

This communication is confidential and is intended to be privileged pursuant to the attorney-client privilege and the workproduct doctrine. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service.

99999.000311 WASHINGTON 315584v1

PATENT **RECORDED: 04/28/2005** REEL: 016174 FRAME: 0889